orders, or in the enforcement of the promises given by the Contractor and Surety in this Bond, the 
Contractor and Surety agree that they will make the Owner whole for all such outlay and expense, 
provided that the Surety’s obligation under this Bond shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of the penal sum of this Bond. 

In the event that any actions or proceedings are initiated regarding this Bond, the parties agree that 
the venue thereof shall be Dubuque County, State of Iowa. If legal action is required by the Owner 
to enforce the provisions of this Bond or to collect the monetary obligation incurring to the benefit of